

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

MARK BESANCENEY,
Petitioner,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY,
Respondent.

Petition For Review Of The Merit Systems Protection Board In No. PH-1221-19-0255-M-1

BRIEF AND SUPPLEMENTAL APPENDIX FOR RESPONDENT,
DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY

BRIAN M. BOYNTON
Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General

PATRICIA M. McCARTHY
Director

REGINALD T. BLADES, JR.
Assistant Director

JANA MOSES
Trial Attorney
Commercial Litigation Branch
Civil Division
U.S. Department of Justice
P.O. Box 480, Ben Franklin Station
Washington, DC 20044
Tel: (202) 616-2279
Email: jana.moses@usdoj.gov

November 16, 2022

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	vii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1, 2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE SETTING FORTH RELEVANT FACTS.....	2
I. Nature Of The Case.....	2
II. Employment Background.....	2
A. Mr. Besanceney’s Employment With TSA.....	2
B. Alleged Protected Disclosures.....	5
C. Board And Court Proceedings.....	7
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. Judicial Review Of The MSPB Decision Is Limited.....	10
II. Statutory Framework Governing Whistleblower Protection Actions.....	11
III. Mr. Besanceney Has Waived The Issue That The Board Erred In Failing To Recognize His OIG Complaint As A Protected Disclosure, And He Cannot Otherwise Show That The Board’s Error Prejudiced Him.....	14
IV. The Board Correctly Determined That Mr. Besanceney Failed To Make Any Protected Disclosures Because His Disclosures Merely Evidenced His Disagreement With The Agency’s Investigative Strategy Or Unsubstantiated Accusations Against His Supervisor.....	20

A. The Five Communications Concerning The Alleged Mishandling Of The Baggage Theft Investigation Were Evidence Of Disagreements Over An Investigative Strategy Rather Than Protected Disclosures.....	21
B. None Of The Three Communications Involving Mr. Vasey’s Alleged Abuse Of Supervisory Authority Constituted A Protected Disclosure Because Mr. Besanceney Admittedly Possessed No Proof Of Those Allegations.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Carroll v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 703 F.2d 1388 (Fed. Cir. 1983).....	10
<i>Consol. Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 305 U.S. 197 (1938).....	11
<i>Fellhoelter v. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 568 F.3d 965 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	11
<i>Fernandez v. Dep’t of the Army</i> , 234 F.3d 553 (Fed. Cir. 2000).....	10
<i>Fields v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 452 F.3d 1297 (Fed. Cir. 2006).....	13
<i>Frederick v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 73 F.3d 349 (Fed. Cir. 1996)	11
<i>Frey v. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 359 F.3d 1355 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....	10, 31
<i>Giove v. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 230 F.3d 1333 (Fed. Cir. 2000).....	12
<i>Gonzalez v. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 109 M.S.P.R. 250 (2008).....	18
<i>Hambsch v. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 796 F.2d 430 (Fed. Cir. 1986).....	11
<i>Hansen v. M.S.P.B.</i> , 746 F. App’x 980 (Fed. Cir. 2018).....	28
<i>Henry v. Dep’t of the Navy</i> , 902 F.2d 949 (Fed. Cir. 1990).....	11

Herman v. Dep’t of Justice,
115 M.S.P.R. 386 (2011)28

Johnson v. Dep’t of Justice,
104 M.S.P.R. 624 (2007)25, 30

Kewley v. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.,
153 F.3d 1357 (Fed. Cir. 1998)..... 19

Lachance v. White,
174 F.3d 1378 (Fed. Cir. 1999)..... 20, 24, 27

Miller v. Dep’t of Justice,
842 F.3d 1252 (Fed. Cir. 2016)..... 12

Mohammed v. Dep’t of the Army,
780 F. App’x 870 (Fed. Cir. 2019)..... 16

Mudd v. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs,
120 M.S.P.R. 365 (2013) 18

O’Donnell v. M.S.P.B.,
561 F. App’x 926 (Fed. Cir. 2014).....24

O’Neill v. OPM,
76 F.3d 363 (Fed. Cir. 1996) 10

Reid v. M.S.P.B.,
508 F.3d 674 (2007).....24

Salerno v. Dep’t of the Interior,
123 M.S.P.R. 230 (2016)27

Sazinski v. Dep’t of Housing & Urban Dev.,
73 M.S.P.R. 682 (1997).....26

Standley v. M.S.P.B.,
715 F. App’x 998 (Fed. Cir. 2017).....26

Williams v. Rice,
983 F.2d 177 (10th Cir. 1993).....27

Willis v. Dep’t of Agric.,
141 F.3d 1139 (Fed. Cir. 1998).....24

Young v. M.S.P.B.,
961 F.3d 1323 (Fed. Cir. 2020)..... 12

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 1221..... 12

5 U.S.C. § 1221(a) (2000)..... 13

5 U.S.C. § 1221(e)..... *passim*

5 U.S.C. § 2302(a)..... *passim*

5 U.S.C. § 7703(c)..... 10, 23, 32

Whistleblower Protection Act,
5 U.S.C. § 2302(b)..... *passim*

Whistleblower Protection Enhancement Act of 2012,
Pub. L. No. 112-119, 126 Stat. 1465..... 11

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 30(b)5

Fed. R. App. P. 30(e).....5

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a).....31

Regulations

5 C.F.R. § 1209.4.....15
5 C.F.R. § 1209.7.....15

Other Authorities

U.S. CONST. amend. IV.....23
